
Mrs Annwen Morgan
Prif Weithredwr– Chief Executive
CYNGOR SIR YNYS MÔN
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL
Swyddfeydd y Cyngor - Council Offices
LLANGEFNI
Ynys Môn - Anglesey
LL77 7TW

Ffôn / tel (01248) 752500
Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839

RHYBUDD O GYFARFOD NOTICE OF MEETING

PANEL CANIATÂD ARBENNIG
 (O’R PWYLLGOR SAFONAU)

DISPENSATION PANEL 
(OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE)  

DYDD MERCHER, 29 GORFFENNAF 2020
am 2.00 o’r gloch

WEDNESDAY, 29 JULY 2020
at 2.00 pm

CYFARFOD RHITHIOL VIRTUAL MEETING

Swyddog Pwyllgor Mrs Shirley Cooke
01248 752514 Committee Officer

Aelodau Annibynnol / Independent Members

Mr Thomas Rhys Davies
Mr John Robert Jones (Cadeirydd/Chair)
Mrs Sharon Warnes

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A

1   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

To receive any declaration of interest from a Member or Officer regarding any item of 
business.

2   APPLICATIONS FOR DISPENSATION  (Pages 1 - 34)

To consider applications for dispensation.



022605/556184 (C-579456) Page 1 

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 

MEETING: STANDARDS COMMITTEE (DISPENSATION 

PANEL) 

DATE:  29 JULY 2020 

TITLE OF REPORT: TO CONSIDER APPLICATIONS FOR 

DISPENSATION 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT: TO DETERMINE APPLICATIONS FOR A 

DISPENSATION FROM ALL COUNCIL MEMBERS 

AND THE TERMS OF ANY DISPENSATION 

GRANTED 

REPORT BY: Lynn Ball 

DIRECTOR OF FUNCTION (COUNCIL BUSINESS) / 

MONITORING OFFICER 

lbxcs@anglesey.gov.uk / 01248 752586 

1. ENCLOSURES TO THIS REPORT

Enclosure 1 Code of Conduct for Members of the Isle of Anglesey County Council 

Enclosure 2 Briefing Note on Dispensations provided by the Standards Committee for the 
elected members of the Isle of Anglesey County Council along with 
Application Form and Decision 

Enclosure 3 Application by Councillor Lewis Davies, Councillor Richard A Dew, Councillor 
John Griffith, Councillor Richard Griffiths, Councillor Glyn Haynes, Councillor 
Kenneth P Hughes, Councillor Trefor Lloyd Hughes MBE, Councillor 
Vaughan Hughes, Councillor Llinos Medi Huws, Councillor Aled Morris 
Jones, Councillor Carwyn Jones, Councillor Eric Wyn Jones, Councillor 
Richard Owain Jones, Councillor Gwilym O Jones, Councillor Robert 
Llewelyn Jones, Councillor R Meirion Jones, Councillor Alun Mummery, 
Councillor Bryan Owen, Councillor Robert G Parry OBE FRAgS, Councillor 
Dylan Rees, Councillor Alun Roberts, Councillor Dafydd Roberts, Councillor J 
Arwel Roberts, Councillor Margaret Murley Roberts, Councillor Nicola 
Roberts, Councillor Peter S Rogers, Councillor Dafydd Rhys Thomas, 
Councillor Ieuan Williams and Councillor Robin Wyn Williams.  

Enclosure 4 Methodology Note for the consideration of applications for dispensation by 
the Standards Committee Panel.  

2. LEGAL BACKGROUND

Pursuant to the Isle of Anglesey County Council’s Code of Conduct (Enclosure 1), members 
who have a personal and prejudicial interest are precluded from any discussion on that 
matter in the County Council / any meeting which they attend in their capacity as a member 
of the Council. Personal interests are listed in paragraph 10 of the Code. The definition of 
prejudicial interests is provided in paragraph 12 of the Code. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2

mailto:lbxcs@anglesey.gov.uk


022605/556184 (C-579456) Page 2 
 

 
In some limited, and specified, circumstances a member may be able to overreach the 
impediment created by the personal and prejudicial interest if they are able to obtain a 
dispensation from the Standards Committee. Dispensations may only be granted in the 
circumstances listed in Section 2 of Standards Committee (Grant of Dispensations) (Wales) 
Regulations 2001 as amended in accordance with Part 4 of the Local Government 
Regulations (Standards Committees, Investigations, Dispensations and Referral) (Wales) 
(Amendment) 2016. Information on the grounds are included in the Briefing Note in 

Enclosure 2. 
 

3. FACTUAL BACKGROUND 
 
Section 85 of the Local Government Act 1972 provides that if a Member fails to attend a 
Council or Committee meeting for a consecutive period of 6 months they cease to be an 
elected member and a by-election is triggered.  This may be avoided if the absence is 
approved by the Council before the expiry of the 6 month period.  The legal provision is 
confirmed within section 4.1.23.1 of the Council’s Constitution.  
 
As a result of the current Coronavirus pandemic, the Council has to prioritise its resources 
and the efforts of its workforce; maintaining “business as usual” is not possible. The 
Coronavirus Act 2020 and the subsequent Local Authorities (Coronavirus) (Meetings) 
(Wales) Regulations 2020 reduce the legal obligations on local authorities in relation to 
meetings, whilst permitting remote attendance by members for any required meetings. In the 
context of those new provisions, the Council has reviewed its regular Committee timetable 
and determined the absolute minimum delivery requirement by way of a Committee Strategy. 
If conditions permit, more meetings may be held, but the Council is focusing on ensuring 
delivery of its key services and the development of procedures in accordance with the Welsh 
Government’s “Test, Track, Protect” programme. Arranging any additional meetings will 
depend on how circumstances develop over the next 12 months, particularly staff capacity. 
Meetings may therefore be infrequent and so the opportunity for members to “attend 
meetings” (including virtual attendance) will be limited. This, together with the fact that 
members themselves may be affected the virus, could lead to issues in relation to the “six 
month rule”. 
 
The Local Authorities (Coronavirus) (Meetings) (Wales) Regulations 2020 also include 
reference to the “six month rule”; Regulation 10 details that, for the purposes of calculating 
the six months, the period between the day when the Regulations come into force (22 April 
2020) and the date of a meeting to which the member could attend (including by remote 
attendance) is to be disregarded. What this essentially means is that the clock is paused for 
the period between 22 April and the first meeting to which a member is invited to attend.  
- If a member attends that meeting, the clock starts again and that member has a ‘new’ 6 

month period from the date of the meeting.  
- If a member does not attend that meeting, the clock resumes (it does not restart) from the 

point it had reached on 21 April 2020 (before the Regulations came into force). 
 
Whilst the pause provided by the Regulations assists by extending the six months, a member 
could find themselves with limited meetings to attend (due to the amended timetable 
introduced by the Committee Strategy). Due to other commitments (work / caring 
responsibilities etc.) or illness, the member may be unable to attend the first meeting to 
which they have been invited. Irrespective of the reason for their non-attendance, the clock 
resumes on that date (as it is a meeting to which the member was invited as a member). 

Page 2

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/wsi/2001/2279/made
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/wsi/2001/2279/made
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/wsi/2016/85/made
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/wsi/2016/85/made
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/wsi/2016/85/made
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1972/70/section/85
https://www.anglesey.gov.uk/en/Council/The-Constitution/Isle-of-Anglesey-County-Council-Constitution.aspx
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2020/7/contents/enacted
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/wsi/2020/442/contents/made/welsh
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/wsi/2020/442/contents/made/welsh
https://senedd.cymru/laid%20documents/sub-ld13142/sub-ld13142-e.pdf


022605/556184 (C-579456) Page 3 
 

There may not be another meeting for that member to attend for some weeks/months; this 
could go beyond that member’s period of “six months”.  
 
A report is to be presented to full Council meeting on 8 September 2020, asking for Council 
to approve that, for the purposes of Section 85 of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
Coronavirus outbreak/Covid-19 virus is a reason for non-attendance by all of IOACC’s 
Councillors at meetings; and that all Councillors are given protection that their non-
attendance (by remote attendance or otherwise) by virtue of the Coronavirus outbreak will 
not result in an automatic dismissal on their part for a further period of six months. 

 

4. THE APPLICATION FOR DISPENSATION 
 

The report to Council will name every Member. The application will directly affect each 
Member i.e. without a recommendation from Council, Members will be automatically 
disqualified from their elected positions if they fail to attend a meeting of the authority for 6 
months (even if the six months is distorted by virtue of the “pause” provided by the 
Regulations). It follows that when the report is taken to Council, Members will be asked to 
consider and vote in relation to a matter in which they have a prejudicial interest. This would 

be in breach of the Code of Conduct for Members (Enclosure 1) unless they have received 
a dispensation from the Standards Committee. 
 
Any member wishing to obtain a dispensation must submit a written application, identifying 
the impediments and the ground/s upon which they are relying in order to apply.  A Panel of 
the Standards Committee will then hear the application in a public meeting. Again, the 
Coronavirus outbreak means that the Dispensation Hearing will be conducted remotely. 
 
Following enquiries with the Council elected members, an application for twenty nine 

Members is at Enclosure 3.  
 
The application identifies the business in which the members wish to participate, the type of 
dispensation sought and the statutory grounds upon which the applications are made.  
 

5. PANEL’S CONSIDERATIONS 
 

The Panel should refer to the Methodology Note (Enclosure 4) which lists the matters it 
should consider in relation to the application. 
 

6. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
To consider the merits of the application and: 
[...]
vident Societies Act (Northern Ireland) 1969;

“register of members’ interests” (“cofrestr o fuddiannau’r aelodau”) means the 
register established and maintained under section 81 of the Local Government Act 
2000; 

“relevant authority” (“awdurdod perthnasol”) means - 

ENCLOSURE 1

Page 4



 
(a) a county council, 
 
(b) a county borough council, 
 
(c) a community council, 
 
(d) a fire and rescue authority constituted by a scheme under section 2 of the Fire 
and Rescue Services Act 2004 or a scheme to which section 4 of that Act applies, 
 
(e) a National Park authority established under section 63 of the Environment Act 
1995; 
 
“you” (“chi”) means you as a member or co-opted member of a relevant authority; 
and 
 
“your authority” (“eich awdurdod”) means the relevant authority of which you are a 
member or co-opted member. 
 
(2) In relation to a community council— 
 
(a) “proper officer” (“swyddog priodol”) means an officer of that council within the 
meaning of section 270(3) of the Local Government Act 1972; and 

 
(b) “standards committee” (“pwyllgor safonau”) means the standards committee of 
the county or county borough council which has functions in relation to the 
community council for which it is responsible under section 56(1) and (2) of the Local 
Government Act 2000. 
 
Part 2 - General Provisions 
 
2. (1) Save where paragraph 3(a) applies, you must observe this code of conduct - 
 
(a) whenever you conduct the business, or are present at a meeting, of your 
authority; 
 
(b) whenever you act, claim to act or give the impression you are acting in the role of 
member to which you were elected or appointed; 
 
(c) whenever you act, claim to act or give the impression you are acting as a 
representative of your authority; or 
 
(d) at all times and in any capacity, in respect of conduct identified in paragraphs 
6(1)(a) and 7. 
 
(2) You should read this code together with the general principles prescribed under 
section 49(2) of the Local Govern
[...]
ember and a significant proportion of the general
public; (ground (d) in Welsh and ground (e) in English in the legislation);

6. if the participation of the member in the business to which the interest relates is
justified by the member’s particular role or expertise; (ground (dd) in Welsh and
ground (f) in English in the legislation);

ENCLOSURE 2

Page 16

http://www.anglesey.gov.uk/Journals/e/c/o/5.1-Members-Code-of-Conduct.pdf


cc-019486/523058 Page 2 

 

7. if the business to which the interest relates is to be considered by an overview and 
scrutiny committee of the relevant authority and the member’s interest is not a 
pecuniary interest; (ground (e) in Welsh and ground (g) in English in the 
legislation); 
 

8. if the business which is to be considered relates to the finances or property of a 
voluntary organisation of whose management committee or board the member is 
a member otherwise than as a representative of the relevant authority and the 
member has no other interest in that business provided that any dispensation 
shall not extend to participation in any vote with respect to that business; (ground 
(f) in Welsh and ground (h) in English in the legislation); 
 

9. if it appears to the committee to be in the interests of the inhabitants of the area of 
the relevant authority that the disability should be removed; (ground (ff) in Welsh 
and ground (i) in English in the legislation); - or 
 

10. if it appears to the committee that it is otherwise appropriate to grant a 
dispensation; (ground (g) in Welsh and ground (j) in English in the legislation). 
[The Standards Committee must review dispensation on this ground every 12 
months from the date the Dispensation is granted]. 
 

What is the application process for a dispensation? 
 
The Applicant Member must apply in writing to the Standards Committee and will usually 
be expected to attend the meeting of the Standards Committee Panel which will take the 
decision.  
 
An Applicant Member may appl
[...]
r must provide details of the 
dispensation in any correspondence on the subject to which the dispensation 
relates.  

 
(c)  Oral representations:  

 
Where a Member has been provided with a dispensation, and is making oral 
representations to the Council, that Member must:  
 
(i)   include details of the dispensation in any oral representations and  
 

(ii) provide written notification** to the Council within 14 days of making the oral 
representations 
 
 
Footnote/definitions  
 

*  prejudicial interests – these are personal interests (listed in the Members’ Code of 
Conduct) which an objective observer would consider so significant that they are 
likely to compromise the Member’s ability to put the public interest first. 

 
** written notification – in formal meetings, Members may rely upon the standard form 

of declaration.  In informal meetings Members must provide written confirmation to 
the lead officer and ask that the dispensation be included in any informal minute/file 
note of the meeting. 

Page 18



cc-019486/523058 Page 4 

 

THE ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

DISPENSATION APPLICATION TO THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

BY A MEMBER OF THE COUNTY COUNCIL 

 
 

Name of Member: 

 

 

 

Member’s contact details: 

 

 

 

 

Ward: 

 

 

 

Nature of prejudicial interest* in respect of 

which the Dispensation is sought: 

 

 

 

Business in which the Member wishes to 

participate: 

 

 

 

 

 

Type of Dispensation sought (tick as 

necessary and insert any required 

information): 

 

 
o write to officers [and/or the Executive / Committee / Council] 

about the issue; 
o speak to officers of the Council about the issue [in the 

presence of two other persons] [who are not Trustees or Board 
Members of [INSERT]],  provided a note is taken of any such 
discussions;  

o speak at Executive/Committee/Council meetings and answer 
any questions about the issue; 

o remain in the room during any debate/voting on the issue 
(available whe
[...]
round (c)) 
 

(d) if the nature of the member’s interest is such that the member’s participation in the business to 
which the interest relates would not damage public confidence in the conduct of the relevant 
authority’s business; (Welsh ground (ch)) 
 

(e) if the interest is common to the member and a significant proportion of the general public; (Welsh 
ground (d)) 
 

(f) if the participation of the member in the business to which the interest relates is justified by the 
member’s particular role or expertise; (Welsh ground (dd)) 
 

(g) if the business to which the interest relates is to be considered by an overview and scrutiny 
committee of the relevant authority and the member’s interest is not a pecuniary interest; (Welsh 
ground (e)) 
 

(h) if the business which is to be considered relates to the finances or property of a voluntary 
organisation of whose management committee or board the member is a member otherwise than 
as a representative of the relevant authority and the member has no other interest in that business 
provided that any dispensation shall not extend to participation in any vote with respect to that 
business; (Welsh ground (f)) 
 

(i) if it appears to the committee to be in the interests of the inhabitants of the area of the relevant 
authority that the disability should be removed; (Welsh ground (ff)) – or 
 

(j) if it appears to the committee that it is otherwise appropriate to grant a dispensation; (Welsh ground 
(g)). 

Page 20



cc-019486/523058 Page 6 

 

THE ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

DECISION OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE  

IN RELATION TO AN APPLICATION FOR DISPENSATION  

BY A MEMBER OF THE COUNTY COUNCIL 

 
 

Decision of the Standards Committee: 

 

 

 

Date decision made by the Standards 

Committee: 

 

 

 

 

 

Name of persons to be notified of the 

Standards Committee’s decision: 

 

 

 

 

Date any dispensation expires: 

 

 

 
Pursuant to paragraph [            ] of The Standards Committee (Grant of Dispensations) (Wales) Regulations 
2001 as amended by The Local Government (Standards Committees, Investigations, Dispensations and 

Referral) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2016, the Standards Committee has resolved to grant a 

dispensation to Councillor [                                  ] in respect of that / those interest(s) referred to in the 
Application at page 1, which permits the Councillor to: 
o write to officers [and/or the Executive/Committee/Council] about the issue; 
o speak to officers of the Council about the issue [in the presence of two other persons] [who are not 

Trustees or Board Members of [INSERT]],  provided a note is taken of any such discussions;  
o speak at Executive/Committee/Council meetings and answer any questions about the issue; 
o remain in the room during any debate/voting on the issue (due to the Member’s disability); 
o vote at such meetings; 
o if relevant, this will include participating fully in any public meetings and meetings of any outside bodies 

etc. 
o other - ____________________________________________________________________ 

_______________________________________________________________________ 
 
The Councillor can therefore speak [and vote] at Executive/Committee/Council meetings in relation to the 
issue and answer any questions from members of the Executive/ Committee/Council [but must leave the 
meeting before matters that the Councillor speaks upon are debated or voted up on]  OR 
[and may remain in the room during the debate and vote on the issue but must not vote on the issue]. 
 
Before the Councillor speaks with, or writes to, officers of the Council, or speaks at 
Executive/Committee/Council meetings on the issue, the Councillor must still:- 
  

 declare an interest in the matter; and  

 confirm that a dispensation has been granted to allow the Councillor to speak [and vote] about it; 
and 

 complete the notification to the Clerk setting out the interest and the dispensation. 
 
By authority of the Isle of Anglesey County Council’s Standards Committee 
 
Dated:______________________________ 

 

Page 21



APPENDIX 1

Page 491Page 22



Page 492Page 23



Page 493Page 24



Page 494Page 25



Page 495Page 26



Page 496Page 27



APPENDIX 2

Page 497Page 28



Page 498Page 29



CC-022605-MY/557587 Page 1 

THE ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 

DISPENSATION APPLICATION TO THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

BY A MEMBER OF THE COUNTY COUNCIL 

Name of Member: 

Councillor Lewis Davies,  
Councillor Richard A Dew,  
Councillor John Griffith,  
Councillor Richard Griffiths,  
Councillor Glyn Haynes,  
Councillor Kenneth P Hughes,  
Councillor Trefor Lloyd Hughes MBE,  
Councillor Vaughan Hughes,  
Councillor Llinos Medi Huws,  
Councillor Aled Morris Jones,  
Councillor Carwyn Jones,  
Councillor Eric Wyn Jones,  
Councillor Richard Owain Jones,  
Councillor Gwilym O Jones,  
Councillor Robert Llewelyn Jones,  
Councillor R Meirion Jones,  
Councillor Alun Mummery,  
Councillor Bryan Owen,  
Councillor Robert G Parry OBE FRAgS, 
Councillor Dylan Rees,  
Councillor Alun Roberts,  
Councillor Dafydd Roberts,  
Councillor J Arwel Roberts,  
Councillor Margaret Murley Roberts,  
Councillor Nicola Roberts,  
Councillor Peter S Rogers,  
Councillor Dafydd Rhys Thomas,  
Councillor Ieuan Williams, and 
Councillor Robin Wyn Williams. 

Member’s contact details: 

Following the above order: 

 lewisdavies@ynysmon.gov.uk
01248 490248

 richarddew@ynysmon.gov.uk
01407 810825

 johngriffith@ynysmon.gov.uk
01248 714883

 richardgriffiths@ynysmon.gov.uk
01407 839159

 glynhaynes@ynysmon.gov.uk
07951912338

 kennethHughes@ynysmon.gov.uk
01407 730269

 treforhughes@ynysmon.gov.uk
01407 764801

 vaughanhughes@ynysmon.gov.uk
01248 752873

 llinosmedihuws@ynysmon.gov.uk
01248 470702

 aledjones@ynysmon.gov.uk
01407 832640,

 carwyneliasjones@ynysmon.gov.uk
01248 450163

 ericjones@ynysmon.gov.uk
01248 430321

 richardowainjones@ynysmon.gov.uk
01407 832314

 gwilymojones@ynysmo
[...]
ov.uk 
01248 723540  

 peterrogers@ynysmon.gov.uk   
01248 430241 

 dafyddrhysthomas@ynysmon.gov.uk 
01407 860576 

 ieuanwilliams@ynysmon.gov.uk 
01248 851070 

 robinwilliams@ynysmon.gov.uk 
078870842404 

 

 

Ward: 

 

Following the above order: 

 Seiriol 

 Llifon 

 Talybolion 

 Twrcelyn 

 Caergybi 

 Talybolion 

 Ynys Gybi 

 Lligwy 

 Talybolion 

 Twrcelyn 

 Seiriol 

 Bro Rhosyr 

 Twrcelyn 

 Llifon 

 Caergybi 

 Aethwy 

 Aethwy 

 Bro Aberffraw 

 Canolbarth Môn 

 Canolbarth Môn 

 Seiriol 

 Bro Rhosyr 

 Ynys Gybi 

 Lligwy 

 Canolbarth Môn 

 Bro Aberffraw 

 Ynys Cybi 

 Lligwy 

 Aethwy 

Page 31

mailto:robertjones@ynysmon.gov.uk
mailto:meirionJones@ynysmon.gov.uk
mailto:alunmummery@ynysmon.gov.uk
mailto:bryanowen@ynysmon.gov.uk
mailto:bobparry@ynysmon.gov.uk
mailto:dylanrees@ynysmon.gov.uk
mailto:alunroberts@ynysmon.gov.uk
mailto:dafyddroberts@ynysmon.gov.uk
mailto:johnarwelroberts@ynysmon.gov.uk
mailto:margaretroberts@ynysmon.gov.uk
mailto:nicolaroberts@ynysmon.gov.uk
mailto:peterrogers@ynysmon.gov.uk
mailto:dafyddrhysthomas@ynysmon.gov.uk
mailto:ieuanwilliams@ynysmon.gov.uk
mailto:robinwilliams@ynysmon.gov.uk


 

CC-022605-MY/557587 Page 3 
 

 

Nature of prejudicial interest* in respect of 

which the Dispensation is sought: 

 

 
As a result of the current Coronavirus pandemic, the Council has 
to prioritise its resources and the efforts of its workforce; 
maintaining “business as usual” is not possible. The Council has 
reviewed its regular Committee timetable and determined the 
absolute minimum delivery requirement in a “12 month Committee 
Meeting Strategy”. If conditions permit, more meetings may be 
held, but arranging any additional meetings will depend on how 
circumstances develop over the next 12 months, particularly staff 
capacity. Meetings may therefore be infrequent and so the 
opportunity for members to attend meetings will be limited. This, 
together with the fact that members may be affected by the virus, 
could lead to issues in relation to the “six month rule”. 
 
The “six month rule” is included in section 4.1.23.1 of the 
Council’s Constitution:  
As required by Section 85 of the Local Government Act 1972 
where a Councillor fails throughout a period of six consecutive 
months from the date of his/her last attendance, to attend any 
Meeting of the Authority (see Notes below), then he/she ceases to 
be a Member of the Authority unless the failure was due to some 
reason approved by, or on behalf of, the Council before the expiry 
of that period.   

 
Whilst Regulation 10 of The Local Authorities (Coronavirus) 
(Meetings) (Wales) Regulations 2020 includes reference to the 
“six month rule”, it does not remove the time limit, it simply 
includes a pause. The Regulations detail that, for the purposes of 
calculating the six months, the period between the day when the 
Regulations come into force (22 April 2020) and the date of a 
meeting to which the member could attend (including by remote 
attendance) is to be disregarded. What this essentially means is 
that the clock is paused for the period between 22 April and the 
first relevant meeting to which a member is invited to attend. 

 
A report is to be presented to full Council meeting on 8 September 
2020, asking for Council to approve that, for the purposes of 
Section 85 of the Local Government Act 1972, the Coronavirus 
outbreak/Covid-19 virus is a reason for non-attendance by all of 
IOACC’s Councillors at meetings; and that as Councillors we are 
given protection that our non-attendance by virtue of the 
Coronavirus outbreak will not result in an automatic dismissal on 
our part for a further period of six months from when our individual 
six month clocks expire. That report will name all Members; the 
report will ask for a Council resolution. Members who are named 
in the report have a personal and prejudicial interest in the matter. 
In order to be able to discuss and vote in the matter at the Council 
meeting,
[...]
ikely to be affected; (Welsh ground (c)) 
[Need all Members to participate in the debate and vote] 
 

(d) if the nature of the member’s interest is such that the 
member’s participation in the business to which the interest 
relates would not damage public confidence in the conduct 
of the relevant authority’s business; (Welsh ground (ch)) 
[The interest is relevant to the role of the County 
Councillors in exceptional circumstances. The resolution 
sought from Council directly relates to the current 
pandemic period. The Dispensation relates to the 
discussion of the “6 month rule” on one occasion only.] 
 

(j) if it appears to the committee that it is otherwise 
appropriate to grant a dispensation; (Welsh ground (g)). 
[These are unprecedented times and call for 
unprecedented action. An extension to the “6 month rule” 
is a reasonable request and it makes sense that all 
Members are able to take part in any discussion and vote 
on the topic] 

 

 

Is the interest registered as per Section 

81(1) & (2) of the LGA 2000: 

 

 

Yes      /      No 

The interest relates to all Members in their role as County 

Councillors, which is of course public information. 

 

 

Date by which a decision is required: 

 

 

Before the County Council meeting on 8 September 2020 

 

Signed: 

 

Date: 

 
*  Prejudicial Interests – these are personal interests which an objective observer would consider so 

significant that they are likely to compromise a member’s ability to act in the public interest 
 

Page 33



CC-020816-LB/454224 Page 1 

DISPENSATION CONSIDERATIONS - 

Guidance for the Standards Committee Panel when considering Councillors’ 

applications for dispensation: 

1. Reading:
- Consider the Report prepared by / on behalf of the Monitoring Officer.
- Consider the enclosures to the Report, particularly the Application Form completed

by the Councillor, in order to gather all facts.

2. Multiple Applications:
- Deal with each application individually and on

Minutes of the meeting


1

DISPENSATION PANEL (OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE) 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 29 July 2020

PRESENT: 

IN ATTENDANCE: 

Independent Members

Mr John R Jones (Chair)
Dr Thomas Rhys Davies (Vice-Chair)
Mrs Sharon Warnes

Director of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer
Solicitor (Corporate Governance) (MY)
Committee Officer (SC)

APOLOGIES: None

The Chair welcomed all those present to the virtual meeting of the Dispensation Panel.

1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

No declaration of interest was received.

2 APPLICATIONS FOR DISPENSATION 

The Solicitor (Corporate Governance) reported that a collective application for 
dispensation was made by the 29 members of the County Council in respect of 
what they consider to be a personal and prejudicial interest.  

The Solicitor (Corporate Governance) stated that Section 85 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and the County Council’s Constitution notes that if a member 
fails to attend a relevant meeting of the Council for a period of 6 consecutive 
months, then the “six month rule” applies; i.e. the member ceases to be an elected 
member, and a by-election is triggered.  It was noted that disqualification may be 
avoided if a member asks for the absence to be approved by full Council before the 
expiry of the 6 month period.   

The Solicitor (Corporate Governance) reported that due to the Coronavirus (Covid-
19) pandemic, the Council has not been able to carry out “business as usual”.  She 
referred to The Coronavirus Act 2020 and Local Authorities (Coronavirus) 
(Meetings) (Wales) Regulations 2020, which reduces the legal obligations on local 
authorities, and permits meetings by remote attendance.  It was noted that the 
Council has reviewed its Committee timetable, and there are fewer formal meetings 
currently being held than during the pre-Coronavirus period, and so fewer 
opportunities for members to be able to comply with the requirements of the “six 
month rule”.  



2

It was noted that a report will be presented to full Council on 8 September 2020, 
requesting that the Council approves that the Coronavirus pandemic is a reason for 
non-attendance by all of IOACC’s members at meetings, and that all members are 
given protection that their non-attendance, by virtue of the Coronavirus outbreak, 
will not result in an automatic dismissal on their part for a further period of six 
months from when each individual members’ initial six month period expires.  

Reference was made to Regulation 10 of The Local Authorities (Coronavirus) 
(Meetings) (Wales) Regulations 2020, that for the purpose of calculating the six 
months, the period between the day when the Regulations came into force (22 April 
2020), and the date of a meeting to which the member had been invited to attend in 
his role as an elected member is to be disregarded.  It was noted that the clock is 
paused between 22 April and the first meeting to which a member is invited to 
attend; however, it does not restart.

The Solicitor (Corporate Governance) brought the Guidance (Enclosure 4) to the  
Panel’s attention. 

The Solicitor (Corporate Governance) briefed the Panel on personal and prejudicial 
interests, as referred to in the Members’ Code of Conduct (Enclosure 1).  Only if 
they considered that the members have a personal and prejudicial interest within 
the meaning of the Code should they then consider the granting of a dispensation. 

If a dispensation was required (due to the Panel positively finding that the members 
have a prejudicial interest), the Solicitor (Corporate Governance) advised the Panel 
to refer to the statutory grounds for granting dispensations (the grounds included 
Enclosure 2, and the elected members having noted the relevant grounds in their 
application in Enclosure 3).  If a ground is relevant, the Panel may grant the 
dispensation.  She stated that a dispensation would allow members to participate in 
the matter, despite the prejudicial interest identified.  

Clarity was sought by the Panel regarding whether they should consider granting a 
dispensation for one meeting, a further 6 months, or for the remaining term of this 
Council to May 2022?   

The Monitoring Officer reported that extending the term to the end of the current 
Council would use less resources and provide more flexibility, and there were 
sufficient safeguards in place, as any application to provide a further extension to 
the “six month rule” would need to be considered by full Council in a public meeting.  

Members of the Panel deliberated in private session.  Following discussion, the 
Chair announced that, in their opinion, the Dispensation Panel had concluded that 
the 29 members of the Council have a personal and prejudicial interest in that 
business, and the Panel was to grant the dispensation sought.  
       
RESOLVED:-

•  To grant a dispensation to all members of the County Council (named 
below) in respect of those interests referred to in the application included at 
Enclosure 3 of the report:- 



3

Councillors Lewis Davies, Richard A Dew, John Griffith, Richard Griffiths, 
Glyn Haynes, Kenneth P Hughes, Trefor Lloyd Hughes, MBE, Vaughan 
Hughes, Llinos Medi Huws, Aled Morris Jones, Carwyn Jones, Eric W Jones, 
Richard O Jones, Gwilym O Jones, Robert Ll Jones, R Meirion Jones, Alun 
Mummery, Bryan Owen, Robert G Parry, OBE, FRAgS, Dylan Rees, Alun 
Roberts, Dafydd Roberts, J Arwel Roberts, Margaret M Roberts, Nicola 
Roberts, Peter S Rogers, Dafydd R Thomas, Ieuan Williams, Robyn W 
Williams.

•  That the dispensation be granted to the end of the current Council in May 
2022.

•  That the members declare their prejudicial interest, but also the fact that 
they have been granted a dispensation by the Standards Committee Panel, at 
every relevant meeting when discussing and/or voting are undertaken as 
regards the personal and prejudicial interest noted in the application. 

Action:

•  The Monitoring Officer to write to the 29 members of Anglesey County 
Council confirming that they have been granted an en bloc dispensation 
permitting each member to write, speak and vote on all matters relating to the 
“6 month rule”.  
•  The Monitoring Officer to report to the Standards Committee on the use 
made of the dispensation. 

The Chair, on behalf of the Panel thanked all those present, Council staff and 
members, for their diligence in adapting to change during these challenging times.  
He thanked the Chief Executive and Council Leader for the manner in which they 
have been conducting their business over recent months.  

                                The meeting concluded at 2.55 pm

MR JOHN ROBERT JONES
CHAIR


